information, information presented in Cantel’s SEC filings and other publicly available information. Until the proposed transaction is completed, both
companies are limited in their ability to share certain information.

Upon completion of the proposed transaction, a final determination of the fair value of Cantel’s assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be
performed. Any changes in the fair values of the net assets or total purchase consideration as compared with the information shown in the pro forma
financial data may change the amount of the total purchase consideration allocated to goodwill and other assets and liabilities and may impact STERIS
plc’s statement of income after effectuating the proposed transaction. The final purchase consideration allocation may be materially different than the
preliminary purchase consideration allocation presented in the pro forma financial data.

38

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

as of December 31, 2020

(in thousands)

Historical
STERIS plc
(as reported)

Historical
Cantel

(as reported
October 31, 2020)

Transaction
adjustments

Note 3   Note

Other
Transaction
adjustments

Note 5   Note

STERIS plc
combined
pro forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash   $ 252,502   $ 258,021   (745,943)  J   888,071  A   $ 652,651
Accounts receivable, net   556,117   158,763   —   —   714,880
Inventory   294,132   163,880   62,000  C   —   520,012
Income taxes receivable   —   27,036   —   —   27,036
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   73,324   19,429   —   —   92,753

Total current assets   1,176,075   627,129   (683,943)   888,071   2,007,332
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,226,895   223,510   —   D   —   1,450,405
Lease right of use assets, net   149,741   47,901   —   E   —   197,642
Goodwill   2,926,551   660,421   1,802,600  H   —   5,389,572
Intangible assets, net   1,043,904   471,337   1,718,663  B   —   3,233,904
Other assets   57,614   6,467   —   —   64,081
Deferred income taxes   3,738   —   (5,030)  A   (1,292)

Total assets   $6,580,780   $ 2,040,503   $2,837,320   $ 883,041   $12,341,644

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of long- term debt   $ —   $ 14,750   $ —   $ (14,750)  A   $ —
Accounts payable   134,471   46,891   —   —   181,362
Accrued income taxes   13,068   6,759   (3,750)  I   (7,917)  A   8,160
Accrued payroll and related liabilities   152,331   47,788   —   —   200,119
Accrued expenses and other   184,633   45,525   —   G   —   230,158
Lease obligations due within one year   21,364   10,044   —   E   —   31,408
Other current liabilities   —   28,454   —   F   (5,465)  A   22,989

Total current liabilities   505,867   200,211   (3,750)   (28,132)   674,196

39

Table of Contents

Historical
STERIS plc
(as reported)

Historical
Cantel

(as reported
October 31, 2020)

Transaction
adjustments

Note 3   Note

Other
Transaction
adjustments

Note 5   Note

STERIS plc
combined
pro forma

Noncurrent liabilities
Long-term indebtedness   1,713,199   845,142   —   F   934,490  A   3,492,831
Convertible Debt   126,617   41,383  F   —   168,000
Long term lease obligations   130,217   40,296   —   E   —   170,513
Deferred income taxes   264,041   49,533   517,813  G   —   831,387
Other noncurrent liabilities   89,264   20,323   —   F   (14,654)  A   94,933

Total liabilities   2,702,588   1,282,122   555,446   891,704   5,431,860
Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares at par   $ 85  $ 4,693  $ (4,679)  I   $ —   $ 99
Capital in excess of par value   1,996,758   276,450   2,790,041  I   —   5,063,249
Treasury shares   —   (70,311)   70,311  I   —   —
Retained earnings   1,872,533   572,798   (599,048)  I   (8,663)  A   1,837,620
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (2,386)   (25,249)   25,249  I   —   (2,386)

Shareholders’ equity   3,866,990   758,381   2,281,874   (8,663)   6,898,582
Noncontrolling interests   11,202   —   —   —   11,202
Total equity   3,878,192   758,381   2,281,874   (8,663)   6,909,784

Total liabilities and equity   $6,580,780  $ 2,040,503  $2,837,320   $ 883,041   $12,341,644

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data.

40

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except for per share data)

Historical
STERIS plc
(as reported)

Historical
Cantel

(nine months
ended

October 31, 2020)

Reclassification
and

elimination
adjustments

Note 2

Transaction
adjustments

Note 4   Note

Other
Transaction
adjustments

Note 5   Note

STERIS
plc

combined
pro forma

Net revenues  $ 2,233,988  $ 767,333  $ (9,215)  $ —   $ —   $2,992,106
Cost of revenues   1,272,522   422,107   (9,215)   1,103  A,C  —   1,686,517
Selling, general and administrative expense   510,250   244,246   110   101,372  B,C   —   855,978
Research and development expense   48,812   24,341   —   362  C   —   73,515
Restructuring expenses   110   —   (110)   —   —   —
Interest expense and other, net   22,280   41,679   —   —   (7,816)  A   56,143
Other expense, net   —   —   —   —   —   —

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes   380,014   34,960   —   (102,837)   7,816   319,953

Income tax expense   71,294   292   —   (25,710)  E   1,954  C   47,830

Net income from continuing operations   308,720  $ 34,668   —   (77,127)   5,862   272,123
Less net income for noncontrolling interests   171   —   —   —   —   171

Net income from continuing operations attributable
to ordinary shareholders  $ 308,549  $ 34,668  $ —   $ (77,127)   $ 5,862   $ 271,952

Net income from continuing operations per
ordinary share

Basic  $ 3.62  $ 0.81   $ 2.73
Diluted  $ 3.59  $ 0.80   $ 2.71
Weighted—average number of ordinary shares

outstanding
Basic   85,153   42,800   99,441
Diluted   85,851   43,335   100,336

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data.

41

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended March 31, 2020

(in thousands except for per share data)

Historical
STERIS plc
(as reported)

Historical
Cantel
(twelve
months
ended

January 31,
2020)

Historical
Hu-Friedy

(eight months
ended

September 30,
2019)

Reclassification
and

elimination
adjustments

Note 2

Transaction
adjustments

Note 4   Note

Other
Transaction
adjustments

Note 5   Note

STERIS plc
combined
pro forma

Net revenues  $3,030,895  $1,013,772  $ 146,189  $ (11,951)  $ —   $ —   $4,178,905
Cost of revenues   1,710,972   558,129   55,908   (11,951)   63,598   A,C   —   2,376,656
Selling, general and administrative expense   716,731   372,055   65,122   468   265,233   B,C,D   34,591   B   1,454,190
Research and development expense   65,546   31,923   1,243   525   C   —   99,237
Restructuring expenses   673   —   —   (673)   —   —   —
Interest and other expense-net   38,292   21,241   4,434   —   20,840   A   84,807
Other expense-net   —   8   (213)   205   —   —   —

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes   498,681   30,416   19,695   —   (329,346)   (55,431)   164,015

Income tax expense   90,876   9,912   985   —   (70,837)   E   (5,527)   C   25,409

Net income from continuing operations   407,805   20,504   18,710   —   (258,509)   (49,904)   138,606
Less net income (loss) for noncontrolling interests   200   —   —   —   —   —   200

Net income from continuing operations attributable to
ordinary shareholders  $ 407,605  $ 20,504  $ 18,710  $ —   $(258,509)   $ (49,904)   $ 138,406

Net income from continuing operations per ordinary
share

Basic  $ 4.81  $ 0.50   $ 1.40
Diluted  $ 4.76  $ 0.50   $ 1.38
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares

outstanding
Basic   84,778   41,008   99,066
Diluted   85,641   41,008   100,092

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data.

42

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

(All figures reported in thousands except for per share data, unless indicated otherwise)